

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0373

IN THE MATTER OF BRIAN COLSIA
AND ALLANA-KELLEY COLSIA

**BRIEF OF WAYNE COLSIA
INTERVENOR IN FAMILY DIVISION PROCEEDING**

Appeal Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 8 from
9th Circuit – Family Division – Merrimack
Docket No. 657-2015-DM-00092

Attorneys for Wayne Colsia

Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.
Roy W. Tilsley, Jr., Esq., Bar No. 9400
Hilary H. Rheaume, Esq., Bar No. 265510
670 N. Commercial Street, Suite 108
P.O. Box 1120
Manchester, New Hampshire 03105
(603) 623-8700
rtilsley@bernsteinshur.com
hrheaume@bernsteinshur.com

December 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL QUESTION NO. 1 SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BECAUSE THE FAMILY DIVISION, WHICH APPOINTED A RECEIVER FOR THE MARITAL ESTATE, HAD AUTHORITY TO APPROVE A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE RECEIVER AND WAYNE 17

 A. This Issue Was Not Preserved for Appeal 17

 B. In the Event this Court Determines the Issue was Preserved, then the Court Must Still Conclude that the Family Division Did Not Err When It Granted the Motion to Approve Wayne Settlement 18

II. INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL QUESTION NO. 2 SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BECAUSE THIRD-PARTY MORTGAGEES HAVE STANDING TO INTERVENE IN A DIVORCE PROCEEDING TO SUPPORT A RECEIVER’S SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION IN ANOTHER FORUM 22

 A. The Family Division Has Discretion to Grant Intervenor Status to Third Parties 22

B.	The Family Division Applied the Appropriate Legal Standard When It Granted Wayne Intervenor Status for the Limited Purpose of Defending the Motion to Approve Wayne Settlement	23
C.	The Family Division Did Not Transform the Marital Proceeding into a Creditor’s Proceeding by Granting Wayne Intervenor Status for the Limited Purpose of Defending the Motion to Approve Wayne Settlement	25
D.	Allana Did Not Allege that She was Prejudiced By the Family Division’s Decision to Grant Intervenor Status to Wayne for Purposes of Supporting the Motion to Approve Wayne Settlement	26
III.	INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL QUESTION NO. 3 SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BECAUSE THE FAMILY DIVISION HAD AUTHORITY TO APPROVE A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE RECEIVER AND WAYNE WITHOUT REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE SUPERIOR COURT	27
IV.	INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL QUESTION NO. 4 SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE BECAUSE THE FAMILY DIVISION DID NOT ERR WHEN IT GRANTED THE MOTION TO APPROVE WAYNE SETTLEMENT OVER THE OBJECTION OF A DIVORCING SPOUSE	30
A.	The Family Division Did Not Err When It Approved the Receiver’s Request to Settle Claims that Affect Allana’s Interest in the Marital Estate	31
B.	The Family Division Did Not Err When It Granted the Motion to Approve Wayne Settlement Because the Settlement Is in the Best Interest of the Marital Estate	33
V.	INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL QUESTION NO. 5 SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE BECAUSE A PARTY THAT	

MOVED TO HAVE A RECEIVER APPOINTED WITH BROAD SETTLEMENT POWERS AND FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE FAMILY DIVISION’S ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER PROVIDING THE RECEIVER WITH SUCH SETTLEMENT POWERS CANNOT SUBSEQUENTLY CHALLENGE THE RECEIVER’S ABILITY TO EXERCISE SUCH SETTLEMENT POWERS 35

CONCLUSION 36

ORAL ARGUMENT 36

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases

<i>Dodge v. Leavitt</i> , 59 N.H. 245, 246 (1879)	21
<i>Fabich v. Fabich</i> , 144 N.H. 577 (1999)	15
<i>G2003B, LLC v. Town of Weare</i> , 153 N.H. 725 (2006)	19, 21
<i>Halstead v. Murray</i> , 130 N.H. 560 (1988)	19
<i>In re Mallet</i> , 163 N.H. 202 (2012)	18
<i>In re Muller</i> , 164 N.H. 512 (2013)	18, 25
<i>In re Thayer</i> , 146 N.H. 342 (2001)	15, 26
<i>Kukene v. Genuardo</i> , 145 N.H. 1 (2000)	15
<i>Simpson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 N.H. 571 (1999)	27
<i>Snyder v. New Hampshire Sav. Bank</i> , 134 N.H. 32, 35 (1991)	23, 24
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 168 N.H. 19 (2015)	17, 33

<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 145 N.H. 133 (2000)	15
---	----

Other Cases

<i>Edmond J. Ford (In His Capacity as Receiver in the Matter of Brian Colsia and Allana Kelley-Colsia, Merrimack Circuit Court – Family Division, Case No. 657-2015-MD-00092) v. Wayne Colsia</i> , Docket No. 216-2020-CV-00454, Hillsborough County Superior Court—Northern District	13
---	----

<i>Vinu R. Patel, et al. v. Waterway Realty, LLC, et al.</i> Docket No. 226-2017-CV-00556, Hillsborough County Superior Court—Southern District	11
--	----

<i>Town of Newton v. 48 North Road, LLC, et al.</i> , Docket No. 218-2019-CV-01531, Rockingham County Superior Court	12
---	----

Statutes

R.S.A. 458:16-a	18, 28, 29
R.S.A. 490-D:2(I)	18

Other Authorities

N.H. Circuit Ct. Fam. Div. R. 2.7(A)	23
Wiebusch, 4 New Hampshire Practice, Civil Practice and Procedure § 176 (1984)	24
